

Court No. - 4

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 963 of 2022

Petitioner :- Neeraj Kumar

Respondent :- The Board Of Revenue And 10 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Lalji Chaudhary, Gyanendra Singh, P.K. Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Durga Charan Singh Yadav, Hari Narayan Singh, Manish Kumar Pandey

Hon'ble Jayant Banerji, J.

As per the office report dated 4.4.2023, notices were issued to the respondent Nos. 7 to 11 by registered post with acknowledgement due fixing 31.8.2022, but till date neither the acknowledgement nor the undelivered cover has been received back. As such, notices on respondent Nos. 7 to 11 are deemed sufficient.

Shri Durga Charan Yadav, learned counsel states that the copy of the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 and 6 has been prepared and served on learned counsel for the petitioner. He shall file the affidavit in the registry within 24 hours.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted three weeks and no more time to file rejoinder affidavit.

Learned Standing Counsel appears for respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 13 and Shri H.N. Singh, learned counsel appears for Gaon Sabha, who pray for and are granted two weeks and no more time to file a counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit to those counter affidavits shall be filed within a period of two weeks and no more time thereafter.

List this matter after four weeks.

Order Date :- 5.4.2023

k.k.tiwari

(Jayant Banerji, J.)